Notice of Modification

Section 75W of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

As delegate of the Minister for Planning under delegation executed on 14 September 2011, I hereby modify the project approval referred to in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions outlined in Schedule 2.

Daniel Keary Director Industry, Key Sites & Social Projects

Sydney ST AVGUST	2014	
SCHEDULE 1		
Application Number:	MP 10_0139	
Proponent:	Lake Macquarie City Council	
Approval authority:	Minister for Planning	
Land	Lot 372 DP 723259; and the existing road reserves on Wilton, Wangi and Dorrington Roads along the sewer pipeline route.	
Project:	Awaba Waste Management Facility Expansion Project	
Date of original approval:	8 May 2013	
Modification:	MOD 1 – Modified Layout, Stormwater and Leachate Management	

SCHEDULE 2

This approval is modified by:

1. Deleting the following definitions in Schedule 2 – Definitions:

Department	Department of Planning and Infrastructure
Director-General	Director-General of the Department (or nominee)
Minister	Minister for Planning and Infrastructure

2. Inserting new definitions in Schedule 2 - Definitions in alphabetical order as follows:

Department	Department of Planning and Environment	
Minister	Minister for Planning	
MOD 1	Modification application 10_0139 MOD 1 and accompanying Environmental	
	Assessment dated 29 April 2014, prepared by Lake Macquarie City Council	
Secretary	Secretary of the Department (or nominee)	

3. Replacing the definition of 'Project' in alphabetical order in Schedule 2 - Definitions as follows:

Project

The development described in the EA as modified by MP 10_0139 MOD 1

Replacing Condition 2 in Schedule 3 with the following: 4.

Terms of Approval

- 2. The Proponent shall carry out the Project generally in accordance with the:
 - EA and Response to Submissions Report; a)
 - b) Statement of Commitments (see Appendix 1);
 - c)
 - Site layout plans and drawings in the EA, (as shown in Appendix 2 to Appendix 8); Modification Application (10_0139 MOD 1) with supporting documentation titled Environmental Assessment S75W Application to modify approved layout and staging of d) Awaba Waste Management Facility - Project Approval (Consolidated) 10_0139 prepared by Lake Macquare City Council; and
 - e) conditions of this approval.
- 5. Replacing Appendix 1 - Statement of Commitments with a revised Statement of Commitments.
- Replacing Appendix 3 Key Components of Proposed Expansion with a new plan. 6.
- 7. Replacing Appendix 4 - Staging Plan with a new plan.
- 8. Replacing Appendix 6 - Stormwater and Groundwater Management Infrastructure with a new plan.